
 

 

 
PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
DATE: JANUARY 21, 2021 
 
TO: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
FROM: LUIS ROCHA, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
 
SUBJECT: APPEAL OF HEARING OFFICER’S DECISION: 
 VARIANCE #11923 
 162 EAST CLAREMONT STREET  
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Zoning Appeals: 
 

1. Adopt the Environmental Determination, that the project is exempt from environmental 
review pursuant to the guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act Public 
Resources Code §21080(b)(9); Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15301(e), Class 
1, (Existing Facilities) and there are no features that distinguish this project from others in 
the exempt class; therefore, there are no unusual circumstances. Class 1 exempts 
projects that include small additions, expansions or alterations to existing structures where 
there is negligible or no expansion of the use; and, 
 

2. Approve Variance #11923. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
On November 4, 2020, the Hearing Officer considered, at its regularly noticed hearing, Variance 
#11923 for 162 East Claremont Street, a property in the RM-12 (Residential Multi Family, two 
units per lot) developed with an existing single-family dwelling unit. The Variance was requested 
to convert an existing bedroom to a two-car garage without modifications to the existing building 
footprint and to the existing driveway and approach. Variance #11923 included three variance 
requests: to reduce the back-up aisle width requirement, to reduce the depth of the garage, and 
to allow the garage to be located at the front of the primary structure. 
 
Staff recommended the Hearing Officer disapprove Variance #11923. Staff assessed, based on 
the analyses, that the findings necessary for approving the Variances could not be made.  The 
analyses demonstrated that that there were not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 
conditions applicable to the development of the site that would support the deviation from the 
aisle width requirements, and that the reduced aisle width would have been detrimental or 
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the project site, or to the public health, 
safety, or general welfare, as there is not adequate area for a car to turn into or back out of the 
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proposed side entry garage. At the conclusion of the public hearing, the Hearing Officer 
disapproved Variance #11923 (Attachment C). 
 
On November 7, 2020, Mike Davidyan filed an appeal with the Board of Zoning Appeals of the 
Hearing Officer’s decision and proposed a new project design in response to the Hearing Officer 
decision. As it relates to consideration of submitted application and plans, pursuant to 
17.72.070.2.c, changes to the original submittal to address objections of the review authority need 
not be the subject of a new application, and therefore the Board of Zoning Appeals may review 
the redesigned project. The new design requires three Variances: to allow a garage to be located 
at the front of the primary structure; to allow 31% paving area in the front yard setback where a 
maximum of 30% is allowed; and to reduce the required width of a garage to 17 feet, where 19 
feet is required. 
 
The hearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals is a de novo hearing where the Board has no 
obligation to honor the prior decision and has the authority to make a different decision than the 
Hearing Officer. 
 
Based on the new project design, Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals overturn 
the Hearing Officer’s November 4, 2020 decision and approve Variance #11923 with conditions, 
based on the findings provided in Attachment A and conditions provided in Attachment B. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Existing Site Characteristics: 
 
The subject property is a 4,680 square-foot parcel located on the south side of East Claremont 
Street between North Summit Avenue and North Marengo Avenue. The property is improved with 
a 2,706 square-foot, single-family dwelling unit. The existing residence is situated towards the 
rear of the property with a 21’ front yard setback, 11’-11” rear yard setback, 9’-5” side yard setback 
along the eastern property line, and 2’-7” side yard setback at the western property line. 
 
Adjacent Uses: 
 
North:  Single- and Multi-Family Residential 
South: Single- and Multi-Family Residential 
East:  Single- and Multi-Family Residential 
West:  Single- and Multi-Family Residential 
 
Adjacent Zoning: 
 
North:  RM-12 (Multi-Family Residential, Two Units Per Lot) 
South: RM-12 (Multi-Family Residential, Two Units Per Lot) 
East:  RM-12 (Multi-Family Residential, Two Units Per Lot) 
West:  RM-12 (Multi-Family Residential, Two Units Per Lot) 
 
CURRENT CONDITIONS: 
 
The subject property is a 4,680 square-foot parcel, located within the RM-12 (Multi-Family 
Residential, two units per lot) zoning district. The site is a relatively flat rectangular lot currently 
developed with a 2,706 square-foot single-family dwelling, originally constructed in 1905. The 
existing building is set back 21 feet from the front property line, 11’-11” from the rear yard, 9’-5” 
from the eastern side property line, and 2’-7” from the western side property line.  
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The property is legally nonconforming to the current gross floor area, front and side setbacks, and 
covered parking requirements. Pursuant to 17.22.040 - RS and RM-12 Residential Districts 
General Development Standards, properties in the RM-12 zoning district, which are developed 
with a single-family residence are subject to the RS-6 development standards.  Within the RS-6, 
the maximum permitted gross floor area on a lot less than 12,000 square feet in size is 30% of lot 
size plus 500 square feet.  For the subject 4,680 square-foot lot, the maximum permitted gross 
floor area is 1,904 square feet, and the existing residence therefore exceeds the maximum floor 
area requirement.  Additionally, the minimum required side yard setback is 10 percent of the lot 
width.  The subject site is 60 feet wide, and a minimum of 6’-0” side yard setback is required.  As 
discussed above, the residence is currently set back 2’-7” from the western side property line.   
 
Furthermore, the minimum required front yard setback for a property developed with a single-
family residence is the average of the front setbacks of the developed lots, but not less than 25 
feet. As discussed above, existing residence is set back 21’-0” from the front property line. Lastly, 
the property has no covered parking spaces on-site, where the Zoning Code requires two covered 
parking spaces for single-family residential uses. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
The applicant and property owner, Mike Davidyan, submitted a Variance application to facilitate 
the interior alteration of a single-family residence to accommodate a two-car garage. Three 
Variance requests were required for the project as previously proposed: 1) to allow an 11-foot 
back-up aisle width where 20 feet is required; 2) to reduce the required depth of a garage to 17 
feet, where 18 feet is required; and, 3) to allow a garage to be located at the front of the primary 
structure. 
 
As previously proposed, one bedroom at the northeastern corner of the existing building would 
have been converted to a side-entry two-car garage. The garage had its entry facing the side 
yard, with access from an existing 9’-5” wide driveway and a proposed 1’-7” surface easement 
from the adjacent property at 170 East Claremont Street. No addition or change to the existing 
building footprint was proposed. 
 
The application was presented to the Hearing Officer at a public hearing on November 4, 2020.  
Staff’s recommendation to the Hearing Officer was to disapprove Variance #11923, as there were 
no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the development of the 
site that would have supported the deviation from the aisle width requirements. As previously 
proposed, there were alternative designs for this site that would have allowed the applicant to 
meet the aisle width requirement. In addition, staff found that the proposed reduced aisle width 
would be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the project site, or 
to the public health, safety, or general welfare, as there was not adequate area for a car to turn 
into or back out of the proposed side entry garage.  
 
The scope of the project required that separate findings be made for the requested Variances. 
Although staff was able to make the findings for the Variance to allow the 17-foot garage depth 
and the location of the garage at the front of the property, two of the required findings for the 
Variance to allow an 11-foot back-up aisle width could not be made. As previously designed, the 
requests for reduced garage depth and location at the front would be implemented only if the 
Variance for the aisle width was granted. Therefore, Staff recommended the disapproval of 
Variance #11923. 
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During the Hearing Officer hearing, the property owner spoke in favor of the project. There were 
no public comments in support or opposition were received prior to or at the Hearing Officer 
hearing.  
 
At the conclusion of public testimony, the Hearing Officer disapproved Variance #11923, as 
recommended by staff. This decision was based on the findings in Attachment C. To supplement 
the decision, the Hearing Officer provided an addendum with explanation for disapproval of the 
Variance (Attachment E). 
 
APPEAL: 
 
On November 7, 2020, Mike Davidyan filed an appeal (Attachment D) application to the Board of 
Zoning Appeals citing a disagreement with the decision of the decision of the Hearing Officer. The 
appellant cites the following reasons for the appeal: 
 

 Staff did not inform applicant of possible alternative designs; and  
 20 feet for a back-up aisle is needed, not the Code required 22 feet. 

 
Response to the Appeal 
 
Prior to the Hearing Officer hearing, Staff discussed the concern with the side loaded garage with 
the applicant and alternative designs (such a street facing garage door) were discussed. The 
applicant was previously provided all relevant Zoning Code requirements for standards applicable 
to garages, including back-up aisles 
 
Revised Plans 
 
In response to the Hearing Officer decision, and as part of the appeal application, the applicant 
submitted revised development plans in an attempt to address the concerns and the issues that 
were raised at the public hearing regarding the limited back-up aisle for the garage. The revised 
design consists of a garage with its doors facing the street, rather than a side-entry garage that 
has limited vehicular backup area. As a result of the new design, the need for a variance to the 
back-up aisle requirement and garage depth requirement would no longer be needed and the 
project would be Code compliant as it relates to those requirements.  
 
Three Variance applications are required for the revised project: 1) to allow a garage to be located 
at the front of the primary structure; 2) to allow 31% paving area in the front yard setback where 
30% is allowed; and, 3) to reduce the required width of a garage to 17 feet, where 19 feet is 
required. An analysis on the revised proposed project design follows. 
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
A Variance application allows the City to review whether a deviation from the Zoning Code 
dimensional standards or land-use regulations can be granted for a project. It may only be granted 
when, because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, the strict application 
of the Zoning Ordinance denies the property owner privileges enjoyed by other property owners 
in the vicinity and under identical zoning districts, or creates an unnecessary and non-self-created 
hardship or unreasonable regulation which makes it obviously impractical to require compliance 
with the applicable development standards. A Variance shall not be granted if the granting of the 
application would be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the 
subject site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
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Variance: To allow a garage to be located at the front of the primary structure: 
 
The subject property is located in the RM-12 Residential Zoning District, and is subject to Zoning 
Code Section 17.22.050 RS and RM-12 District Additional Development Standards. Section 
17.22.050.B states that a new garage proposed on a blockface where 50 percent or more of the 
existing garages are located behind the primary structure shall also be located behind the primary 
structure. The Zoning Code defines a “blockface” as the lots abutting on one side of a street, 
between the two nearest intersecting streets or a City boundary.  
 
On the blockface of East Claremont Street between Summit Avenue and Marengo Avenue, four 
of the six properties have garages. Of the four properties with garages, three (75%) are in the 
rear. The property owner proposes to convert an existing bedroom at the northeast corner of the 
building into a garage, which results in a garage at the front of the property and requires a 
Variance from the garage location requirement. 
 
In reviewing the Variance request to allow a garage at the front of the residence, staff finds that 
there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject site 
that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.  As previously described, the 
existing site is a 4,680 square-foot rectangular-shaped lot that is presently developed with a 2,706 
single-family residence. The minimum area required under the Zoning Code 17.22.040 for a newly 
created lot within the RS-6 and RM-12 zoning district is 7,200 square feet. The property is a 
substandard lot with a legally nonconforming single-family residential unit, situated towards the 
rear of the site, that exceeds the maximum floor area requirement, does not have two covered 
parking spaces, and does not meet the minimum front yard and western side yard setback 
requirements. Due to the size of the lot and the existing development, there is not adequate 
developable area in the rear of the lot to construct a garage behind the primary structure.  
 
As previously addressed, two-car covered parking is a Code requirement for single-family 
residential units, and, though not required for this property due to its legal nonconforming status, 
locating the garage at the front of the primary structure is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of the substantial property right to provide on-site covered parking at the single-family 
dwelling unit. 
 
It is not anticipated that the location of the garage at the front of the property would be detrimental 
or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public 
health, safety, or general welfare. In addition, the conversion of the existing bedroom to a garage 
would be required to comply with all applicable Fire Department and Building and Safety Division 
standards through the City’s plan check process. 
 
Variance – To allow 31% paving area in the front yard setback where a maximum of 30% is 
allowed: 
 
Zoning Code Section 17.40.160.F.3.a requires that not more than 30 percent of the front setback 
area shall be paved. As proposed, the project features a driveway located within the front setback. 
The total front yard area is 1,260 square feet and the proposed driveway is 399 square feet (31%). 
Other than the driveway, there is no other paved area proposed in the front yard setback.  
 
Presently, there is no covered parking on-site for the single-family residential unit. In order to 
facilitate the creation of covered parking on the developed property without intensifying the 
existing nonconforming structure, the property owner requests to convert an existing bedroom to 
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a front-facing two-car garage. The existing floor plan would remain mostly intact, with the 
exception of the new garage.  
 
The provision of two-car covered parking is typical of single-family residences throughout the City, 
and is a Zoning Code requirement. Although the legal nonconforming status of the lack of covered 
parking on the property does not require the construction of two-car covered parking, the property 
owner indicated that the garage is necessary to store cars securely on-site, and the proposed 
garage is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right. Staff finds 
that the conversion of existing space is necessary to construct the garage. Any additional square 
footage or other configuration would further exceed the floor area requirements, encroach into 
the existing nonconforming setbacks, and/or provide an insufficient back-up aisle. Notably, access 
by means of a driveway is integral to the utility of the garage. 
 
Staff finds that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the subject site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district, in that the site is 
constrained with nonconforming front and western side yard setbacks, as well as nonconforming 
floor area requirement. Furthermore, the subject site is substandard in size and has a majority of 
the improvements built towards the rear of the site, leaving only the front yard area for 
development opportunities and vehicular access In order to provide a two-car garage on the 
property, the garage must be front-facing and have a driveway of an adequate size. The proposed 
driveway with 19-foot width and 21-foot length will be the only paved area in the front yard, and 
granting the Variance for 31% paved area in the front yard setback is necessary to accommodate 
the driveway for access to the front-facing two-car garage 
 
In order to construct a driveway providing access to the new garage, the applicant proposes to 
demolish and relocate an existing driveway. The demolished driveway would be replaced with 
landscaping, and the new driveway would be 19 feet in width and 21 feet in length (399 square 
feet). The new driveway paving is the minimum required to provide adequate and Code required 
access to the garage. The new driveway proposed is similar to a “Hollywood Driveway” design in 
which, for each car, there are two paved wheel tracks which are separated by a planted strip. 
Though the driveway in its entirety is considered “paving” under the Code, the planted areas 
would provide for visual relief and the appearance of additional landscaping in the front yard 
setback. 
 
Due to the existing lot size, site constraints of the building footprint and floor plan, the proposed 
driveway leading to the front-entry garage is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the 
substantial property right to provide on-site covered parking at the single-family dwelling unit, and 
is necessary to provide a driveway of a sufficient size to accommodate two cars. 
 
The proposed driveway will otherwise meet the Zoning Code requirements and it is not anticipated 
that the location of the garage at the front of the property would be detrimental or injurious to 
property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. In addition, cost was not the primary reason of the Variance request. 
 
Variance:  To reduce the required width of a garage to 17 feet, where 19 feet is required: 
 
Zoning Code Section 17.46.110 Table 4-7 (Off-Street Parking Space Dimensions) identifies the 
minimum parking space dimensions for off-street non-parallel spaces as 8’-6” in width and 18 feet 
in depth. Furthermore, 17.46.120 requires that an additional width of one foot shall be provided 
for each parking space the length of which is contiguous to a fence, structure, wall, or other 
obstruction, therefore the required width for a two-car garage shall be 19 feet. In addition, the 
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Zoning Code references in Section 17.46.090 that compact parking spaces (spaces with a width 
of 7’-6” and depth of 16 feet) shall not be allowed anywhere in the City. As proposed, the property 
owner requests a Variance from the 19-foot width requirement and proposes a two-car garage 
with a 17-foot width and 22-foot depth. 
 
In order to facilitate the creation of covered parking, the property owner requests to convert an 
existing bedroom to a two-car garage. The existing floor plan would remain mostly intact, with the 
exception of the new garage. The property owner requests a two-foot deviation from the required 
19-foot width requirement to provide on-site covered parking and minimize the modification to the 
existing floor plan and to the exterior of the building.  
 
Staff finds that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the subject site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. The site is 
constrained with nonconforming front and western side yard setbacks, and any additional floor 
area would increase the existing gross floor area, which already exceeds the current Code 
requirement. Granting the Variance to allow the 17-foot garage width is necessary to 
accommodate the construction of a garage within the existing building footprint. Alternatives to 
provide the code compliant 19-foot garage width would require an addition to the existing building.  
 
As previously discussed, the property does not have any covered parking spaces on-site whereas 
two-car covered parking is a Code requirement for single-family residences. Therefore, the 
property is legal nonconforming, and, though the property is not required to comply, the property 
owner indicated that the garage is necessary to store cars securely on-site. Due to the constrained 
site, Staff finds that in order to provide covered parking for two cars on-site without resulting in 
additional deviations from the Code, the conversion of existing space is necessary to construct 
the garage. Due to the existing constraints of the building footprint and floor plan, a 17-foot garage 
width is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the substantial property right to provide 
on-site covered parking at the single-family dwelling unit. 
 
As presently proposed, it is not anticipated that the reduced width of the garage at the front of the 
property would be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the 
development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 
GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY: 
 
The subject site is designated as Low-Medium Density Residential in the General Plan Land Use 
Element. The Low-Medium Density Residential land use is characterized by a mixture of duplexes 
and single-family residential developments in neighborhoods with lot sizes ranging from 7,200 
square feet to 40,000 square feet.  In addition, the land use designation is characterized by a 
variety of single-family dwellings, ample open space, extensive landscaping, and separations 
between single-family dwellings and/or accessory buildings. As currently developed, the lot is less 
than 7,200 square feet in size and does not have sufficient space for the development of an 
accessory structure.  
 
The project would be consistent with the adopted General Plan policies, including Policy 22.1 
(Single-Family Neighborhoods – Appropriate Scale and Massing) and 22.2 (Single-Family 
Neighborhoods – Garages and Accessory Structures), which require building scale and massing 
that is compatible with existing development in single-family residential neighborhoods, and 
design garages and accessory structures so that they do not dominate the appearance of the 
dwelling from the street.  The proposed garage at the front of the primary structure would not 
change the footprint or massing of the existing building, and the existing front yard and side yard 
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setbacks would be maintained. As proposed, the garage would be compatible with existing 
development on the site and the neighborhood with no massing changes at the street-facing 
southern elevation. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 
 
This project has been determined to be exempt from environmental review pursuant to the 
guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(9); 
Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15301(e), Class 1, (Existing Facilities), and there are 
no features that distinguish this project from others in the exempt class; therefore, there are no 
unusual circumstances. Class 1 exempts projects that include small additions, expansions or 
alterations to existing structures where there is negligible or no expansion of the use. The proposed 
project is an alteration to an existing structure of which the Class 1 exemption would apply. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Staff finds that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the subject site that does not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district that would warrant 
the granting of the variances to allow the location of the garage in the front, 31% paving area in 
the front setback, and the 17-foot garage width. The three Variances would allow the conversion 
of an existing bedroom to a two-car garage, which is a common feature and Code requirement 
for single-family dwellings. The paving area, reduced width, and requested location would not be 
injurious or detrimental to surrounding properties and to other residences in the immediate 
neighborhood, and would be consistent with the General Plan and other Zoning Code 
requirements. Lastly, the Variances are not requested solely on the basis of cost, but on the 
constraints of the site conditions. 
 
Staff finds that the findings necessary for approving Variance #11923 to facilitate the conversion 
of an existing bedroom to a front-entry two-car garage for a single-family residential unit within 
the RM-12 zoning district, can be made. Therefore, staff recommends that the Board of Zoning 
Appeals overturn the Hearing Officer’s November 4, 2020 decision, and approve Variance #11923 
and associated Variances. 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, Prepared By: 
 
  
  
    
Luis Rocha Alison Walker 
Zoning Administrator Associate Planner 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Attachment A – Variance Findings 
Attachment B – Conditions of Approval 
Attachment C – Hearing Officer Decision Letter (dated November 9, 2020) 
Attachment D – Appeal Application (dated November 7, 2020) 
Attachment E – Hearing Officer Addendum (dated January 4, 2021)  
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ATTACHMENT A 
SPECIFIC FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE #11923 

 
Variance: To allow a garage to be located at the front of the primary structure: 

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the project 
site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.  Staff finds that there are 
exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject site that 
does not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. The existing site is a 4,680 
square-foot rectangular-shaped lot that is presently developed with a 2,706 single-family 
residence. The minimum area required under the Zoning Code 17.22.040 for a newly created 
lot within the RS-6 and RM-12 zoning district is 7,200 square feet. The property is a 
substandard lot with a legally nonconforming single-family residential unit that exceeds the 
maximum floor area requirement, does not have two covered parking spaces, and does not 
meet the minimum front yard and western side yard setback requirements. Due to the size of 
the lot and the existing development, there is not adequate developable area in the rear of the 
lot to construct a garage behind the primary structure. 

2. Granting the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
hardship. The provision of a two-covered parking spaces on a residential property is typical 
of single-family residences throughout the City, and is a Code requirement. Due to the size of 
the lot and existing development on the site, locating the garage within the existing residence 
at the front of the property is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the substantial 
property right to provide on-site covered parking at the single-family dwelling unit. 

3. Granting the application will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. The location 
of the garage in the front of the site will not be harmful or detrimental to surrounding properties 
and to other residences in the immediate neighborhood. The project is also required to comply 
with all applicable Fire Department and Building and Safety Division standards through the 
City’s plan check process. 

4. Granting the application is in conformance with the goals, policies, and objectives of the 
General Plan and the purpose and intent of any applicable specific plan and the purposes of 
this Zoning Code, and would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district.  The subject site is 
designated as Low-Medium Density Residential in the General Plan Land Use Element.  The 
Low-Medium Density Residential land use is characterized by a mixture of duplexes and 
single-family residential developments in neighborhoods. The project will be consistent with 
the adopted General Plan policies, including Policy 22.1 (Single-Family Neighborhoods – 
Appropriate Scale and Massing) and 22.2 (Single-Family Neighborhoods – Garages and 
Accessory Structures), which require building scale and massing that is compatible with 
existing development in single-family residential neighborhoods, and design garages and 
accessory structures so that they do not dominate the appearance of the dwelling from the 
street. The proposed garage at the front of the primary structure will not change the footprint 
or massing of the existing building, and the existing front yard and side yard setbacks will be 
maintained. As proposed, the garage will be compatible with existing development on the site 
and the neighborhood.  

Other than the paving area, garage width, and garage location, the project will meet all other 
Title 17 Zoning Code requirements. As proposed, the project has been designed to maintain 
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the single-family residential character of the neighborhood and will be consistent with the 
goals and objectives of the General Plan. 

5. Cost to the applicant of strictly complying with the regulation in question is not the primary 
reason for the granting of the variance.  The cost to the applicant has not been considered 
the primary factor throughout the review of this application. 

 
Variance:  To allow 31% paving area in the front yard setback where a maximum of 30% is 
allowed:   
 
6. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 

development site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. Staff finds 
that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
subject site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district, in that the site is 
constrained with nonconforming front and western side yard setbacks, as well as 
nonconforming floor area requirement. The existing site is a 4,680 square-foot rectangular-
shaped lot that is presently developed with a 2,706 single-family residence. The minimum 
area required under the Zoning Code 17.22.040 for a newly created lot within the RS-6 and 
RM-12 zoning district is 7,200 square feet. The property is a substandard lot with a legally 
nonconforming single-family residential unit, situated towards the rear of the site, that exceeds 
the maximum floor area requirement, does not have two covered parking spaces, and does 
not meet the minimum front yard and western side yard setback requirements.  Furthermore, 
the subject site is substandard in size and has a majority of the improvements built towards 
the rear of the site, leaving only the front yard area for development opportunities and 
vehicular access In order to provide a two-car garage on the property, the garage must be 
front-facing and have a driveway of an adequate size. The proposed driveway with 19-foot 
width and 21-foot length will be the only paved area in the front yard, and granting the Variance 
for 31% paved area in the front yard setback is necessary to accommodate the driveway for 
access to the front-facing two-car garage 
 

7. Granting the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
hardship. The provision of two-car covered parking is typical of single-family residences 
throughout the City, and is a Zoning Code requirement. Although the legal nonconforming 
status of the lack of covered parking on the property does not require the construction of two-
car covered parking, the property owner indicated that the garage is necessary to store cars 
securely on-site, and the proposed garage is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment 
of a substantial property right. Staff finds that the conversion of existing space is necessary 
to construct the garage, and access by means of a 399 square-foot driveway is integral to the 
utility of the garage. Therefore, the 19-foot wide and 21-foot long driveway is necessary for 
the preservation and enjoyment of the substantial property right to provide on-site covered 
parking at the single-family dwelling.  
 

8. Granting the application will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity of the project site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. The only paving 
proposed in the front yard is for the driveway area. The driveway allows for two vehicles to 
access the front-entry garage, and is therefore necessary to facility the conversion of the 
bedroom into a garage. The driveway will consist of planting strips and concrete paved strips 
to provide a softer appearance than an entirely concrete driveway. The increased paving in 
the front yard will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of 
the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.  
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9. Granting the application is consistent with the General Plan and the purposes of Title 17 of 

the Municipal Code and will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. The subject site is 
designated as Low-Medium Density Residential in the General Plan Land Use Element.  The 
Low-Medium Density Residential land use is characterized by a mixture of duplexes and 
single-family residential developments in neighborhoods. The proposed paving in the front 
yard will facilitate a design that does not change the footprint or massing of the existing 
building, and the existing front yard and side yard setbacks will be maintained. Therefore, the 
new garage will be consistent with the adopted General Plan policies, including Policy 22.1 
(Single-Family Neighborhoods – Appropriate Scale and Massing) and 22.2 (Single-Family 
Neighborhoods – Garages and Accessory Structures), which require building scale and 
massing that is compatible with existing development in single-family residential 
neighborhoods, and design garages and accessory structures so that they do not dominate 
the appearance of the dwelling from the street. As proposed, the new driveway is necessary 
to access a two-car garage created by converting an existing bedroom. The design of a 
converted space rather than addition to create a new garage prevents further massing that 
would be incompatible with the General Plan policies. In addition, the driveway as proposed 
will feature paved wheel tracks separated by planted strips to provide for visual relief and the 
appearance of additional landscaping in the front yard setback. 
 
Other than the paving area, garage depth, and garage location, the project will meet all other 
Title 17 Zoning Code requirements. As proposed, the project has been designed to maintain 
the single-family residential character of the neighborhood and will be consistent with the 
goals and objectives of the General Plan. 
 

10. Cost to the applicant of strict compliance with a regulation is not the primary reason for the 
granting of the Variance. The cost to the applicant to comply with the City’s development 
standards has not been considered a primary factor throughout the review of this application. 

 
Variance:  To reduce the required width of a garage to 17 feet, where 19 feet is required: 
 
11. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions Staff finds that there are 

exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject site that do 
not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district, in that the site is constrained with 
nonconforming front and western side yard setbacks, as well as nonconforming floor area 
requirement. The existing site is a 4,680 square-foot rectangular-shaped lot that is presently 
developed with a 2,706 single-family residence. The minimum area required under the Zoning 
Code 17.22.040 for a newly created lot within the RS-6 and RM-12 zoning district is 7,200 
square feet. The property is a substandard lot with a legally nonconforming single-family 
residential unit, situated towards the rear of the site, that exceeds the maximum floor area 
requirement, does not have two covered parking spaces, and does not meet the minimum 
front yard and western side yard setback requirements. Granting the Variance to allow the 17-
foot garage width is necessary to accommodate the establishment of a garage within the 
existing building footprint. Other alternatives to provide the code compliant 19-foot garage 
width would require an addition to the existing building and further exceeding the 
nonconforming floor area maximum requirement.  
 

12. Granting the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
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hardship.  The existing site is a 4,680 square-foot rectangular-shaped lot that is presently 
developed with a 2,706 single-family residence. The minimum area required under the Zoning 
Code 17.22.040 for a newly created lot within the RS-6 and RM-12 zoning district is 7,200 
square feet. The property is a substandard lot with a legally nonconforming single-family 
residential unit that exceeds the maximum floor area requirement, does not have two covered 
parking spaces, and does not meet the minimum front yard and western side yard setback 
requirements. Due to the size of the lot and the existing development, there is not adequate 
developable area in the rear of the lot to construct a garage behind the primary structure. In 
order to facilitate the development of covered parking on-site, the property owner requests to 
convert an existing bedroom to a two-car garage. The existing floor plan will remain mostly 
intact, with the exception of the new garage. The provision of two-car covered parking is 
typical of single-family residences throughout the City, and is a Code requirement.  
 
In order to provide covered parking for two cars on-site without further exceeding the floor 
area requirements and encroaching into the existing nonconforming setbacks, the conversion 
of existing space is necessary to construct the garage. Due to the existing constraints of the 
building footprint and floor plan, a 17-foot garage width is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of the substantial property right to provide on-site covered parking at the single-
family dwelling. In addition, the width of an average vehicle is approximately 6.5 feet, therefore 
staff finds that the remaining clearance is sufficient to allow a vehicle to be parked in this 
garage without resulting in unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
 

13. Granting the application will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity of the project site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. Although not 
compliant with the Code, a width of 17 feet is sufficient space to park a car, as the average 
vehicle width is approximately 6.5 feet, therefore It is not anticipated that the reduced width of 
the garage will be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the 
development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. The project is also 
required to comply with all applicable Fire Department and Building and Safety Division 
standards through the City’s plan check process. 

 
14. Granting the application is consistent with the General Plan and the purposes of Title 17 of 

the Municipal Code and will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. The subject site is 
designated as Low-Medium Density Residential in the General Plan Land Use Element.  The 
Low-Medium Density Residential land use is characterized by a mixture of duplexes and 
single-family residential developments in neighborhoods. The proposed garage at the front of 
the primary structure will not change the footprint or massing of the existing building, and the 
existing front yard and side yard setbacks will be maintained. Therefore, the new garage will 
be consistent with the adopted General Plan policies, including Policy 22.1 (Single-Family 
Neighborhoods – Appropriate Scale and Massing) and 22.2 (Single-Family Neighborhoods – 
Garages and Accessory Structures), which require building scale and massing that is 
compatible with existing development in single-family residential neighborhoods, and design 
garages and accessory structures so that they do not dominate the appearance of the dwelling 
from the street. As proposed, the garage will be compatible with existing development on the 
site and the neighborhood.  
 
Other than the paving area, garage width, and garage location, the project will meet all other 
Title 17 Zoning Code requirements. As proposed, the project has been designed to maintain 
the single-family residential character of the neighborhood and will be consistent with the 
goals and objectives of the General Plan. 
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15. Cost to the applicant of strict compliance with a regulation is not the primary reason for the 

granting of the Variance. The cost to the applicant to comply with the City’s development 
standards has not been considered a primary factor throughout the review of this application. 



Board of Zoning Appeals 14 Variance  #11923 
January 21, 2021 162 East Claremont Street 

ATTACHMENT B 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR VARIANCE #11923 

 
The applicant or successor in interest shall meet the following conditions: 
 
General 
 
1. The site plan submitted for building permits shall substantially conform to plans submitted, 

stamped “Approved at Hearing, January 21, 2021”, except as modified herein. 
 

2. This approval allows for the following entitlements, as depicted in the plans submitted with 
this application, stamped “Approved at Hearing, January 21, 2021”: 
 
a. to allow a garage to be located at the front of the primary structure; 
b. to allow 31% paving area in the front yard setback where 30% is allowed; and, 
c. to reduce the required width of a garage to 17 feet, where 19 feet is required.  

 
3. The right granted under this application must be enacted within 24 months from the effective 

date of approval. It shall expire and become void, unless an extension of time is approved in 
compliance with Zoning Code Section 17.64.040.C (Time Limits and Extensions – Extensions 
of Time). 
 

4. Any change to these conditions of approval may require the modification of this Variance or a 
new Variance. 
 

5. The applicant or successor in interest shall meet the applicable code requirements of all City 
Departments. 
 

6. The final decision letter and conditions of approval shall be incorporated in the submitted 
building plans as part of the building plan check process. 
 

7. The proposed project, Activity Number ZENT2020-10033, is subject to the Inspection 
Program by the City. A Final Zoning Inspection is required for your project prior to the issuance 
of a Certificate of Occupancy or approval of the Final Building Inspection. Contact Alison 
Walker, Current Planning Section, at (626) 744-6742 to schedule an appointment for the Final 
Zoning Inspection. 

 
Planning Division 
 
8. The applicant or successor in interest shall comply with all requirements of Municipal Code 

Chapter 9.36 (Noise Restrictions). Specifically, all construction activities shall adhere to 
Municipal Code Section 9.36.070 (Construction Projects) and Section 9.36.080 (Construction 
Equipment). 
 

9. At no time shall construction activities, including, but not limited to, construction materials, 
vehicles and equipment, obstruct access to vehicular driveways of adjacent properties. 
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Public Works Department 
 
10. The applicant shall protect all existing public facilities and maintain the right of way in good 

clean condition during the construction.  If any damage is proven to be caused by the subject 
development, the applicant is responsible for replacing and/or repairing the facilities to the 
satisfaction of the City, prior to the issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. 

 
11. In addition to the above conditions, the requirements of the following ordinances may apply 

to the proposed project: 
 
Sewer Facility Charge - Chapter 4.53 of the PMC  
The ordinance provides for the sewer facility charge to ensure that new development 
within the city limits pays its estimated cost for capacity upgrades to the city sewer system, 
and to ensure financial solvency as the city implements the operational and maintenance 
practices set forth in the city's master sewer plan generated by additional demand on the 
system.  Based on sewer deficiencies identified in the City’s Master Sewer Plan, the 
applicant may be subject to a Sewer Facility Charge to the City for the project’s fair share 
of the deficiencies.  The Sewer Facility Charge is based on the Taxes, Fees and Charges 
Schedule and will be calculated and collected at the time of Building Permit Issuance. 

 
12. The proposed drive approach shall be constructed per the S-403 dustpan. A separate permit 

from the Department of Public Works is required for all construction in the public right-of-
way.  Please contact 626-744-4195 for the general process. 
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ATTACHMENT C  
HEARING OFFICER DECISION LETTER  

(November 9, 2020) 
  



P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  D E V E L O P M E N T  D E P A R T M E N T

PLANNING DIVISION  

175 North Garfield Ave. • Pasadena, CA 91101-1704 
(626) 744-4009 

www.cityofpasadena.net 

November 9, 2020 

Mike Davidyan 
162 E Claremont St. 
Pasadena, CA 91103 

Re: Variance #11923 ZENT2020-10033 
162 East Claremont Street 
Council District #3 

Dear Mr. Davidyan: 

Your application for a Variance at 162 East Claremont Street was considered by the Hearing 
Officer on November 4, 2020. 

VARIANCE: To facilitate the interior alteration of a single-family residence to 
accommodate a two-car garage, the applicant requests the following applications: 

1. Variance: To allow an 11-foot aisle width where 20 feet is required;
2. Variance: To reduce the required depth of a garage to 17 feet, where 18 feet is

required; and,
3. Variance: To allow a garage to be located at the front of the primary structure..

After careful consideration of this application, and with full knowledge of the property and vicinity, 
the Hearing Officer made the findings as shown on Attachment A to this letter. Based upon these 
findings, it was decided by the Hearing Officer that the Variance be disapproved with the findings 
in Attachment A. 

You are hereby notified that, pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 17.72, any person 
affected or aggrieved by the decision of the Hearing Officer has the right to appeal this decision 
within ten days (November 16, 2020).  The effective date of this case will be November 17, 
2020.  Prior to such effective date, a memsber of the City Council or Planning Commission may 
request that it be called for review to the Board of Zoning Appeals.  However, if there is a request 
for a call for review, the appeal period will continue to run.  If the tenth day falls on a day when 
City offices are closed, the appeal deadline shall be extended through the next day when offices 
are open. The decision becomes effective on the eleventh day from the date of the decision.  The 
regular Appeal fee is $1,462.86.  The Appeal fee for non-profit community-based organizations is 
$731.43. 

This project has been determined to be exempt from environmental review pursuant to the 
guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(5); 
Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15270(a), Projects Which are Disapproved.  This 
Statutory Exemption states that CEQA does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or 
disapproves. 
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For further information regarding this case please contact Alison Walker at (626) 744-6742 or 
awalker@cityofpasadena.net. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Paul Novak 
Hearing Officer 
 
Enclosures:  Attachment A 
 
xc: City Manager, City Clerk, City Council, City Council District Liaison, Building Division, Public 

Works, Design and Historic Preservation, Department of Transportation, Hearing Officer, 
Code Compliance, Case File, Decision Letter File, Planning Commission (9) 

  

mailto:awalker@cityofpasadena.net
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ATTACHMENT A 
SPECIFIC FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE #11923 

 
Variance: To allow an 11-foot back-up aisle width where 20 feet is required: 
 
1. There are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 

development site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.  The subject 
site is smaller than other sites in the same zoning district with a larger existing building than 
is generally established on lots of this size, however, there are alternative designs which will 
allow the garage proposed within the existing building footprint to meet the back-up aisle width 
requirement.  One possible alternatve design is to resdesign the orientation of the garage from 
a side-entry garage to a front-entry garage. The applicant was informed of this possible 
alternative design and did not seek to pursue it.  

 
2. Granting the application would be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 

vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. Staff finds 
that the granting of the application for the reduced aisle width of 11 feet will be detrimental or 
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, and to the public 
health, safety, and general welfare. This back-up aisle requirement is codified based on the 
practicality of how much unobstructed space is needed for a car to successfully enter and exit 
an enclosed parking space safely. Furthermore, the reduced back-up aisle is 21 feet from the 
front property line and public sidewalk. The front yard setback, as it presently exists, is 
nonconforming from the current front yard setback requirement for a single-family dwelling 
unit in the RM-12 Zoning District. As a result, the proposed garage is located closer to the 
public sidewalk than would be permitted under the current Code. In the case that a car has 
difficulty making the turn into or out of the garage due to the insufficient back-up area, there 
is a risk to the safety of pedestrians and motorists. 

 
Variance:  To reduce the required depth of a garage to 17 feet, where 18 feet is required: 
 
3. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 

development site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. Staff finds 
that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
subject site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district, in that the site is 
constrained with nonconforming front and western side yard setbacks, as well as 
nonconforming floor area requirement. Granting the Variance to allow the 17-foot garage 
depth is necessary to accommodate the establishment of a garage within the existing building 
footprint. Other alternatives to provide the code compliant 18-foot garage depth would require 
an addition to the existing building and further exceeding the nonconforming floor area 
maximum requirement.  
 

4. Granting the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
hardship.  The existing site is a 4,680 square-foot rectangular-shaped lot that is presently 
developed with a 2,706 single-family residence. The minimum area required under the Zoning 
Code 17.22.040 for a newly created lot within the RS-6 and RM-12 zoning district is 7,200 
square feet. The property is a substandard lot with a legally nonconforming single-family 
residential unit that exceeds the maximum floor area requirement, does not have two covered 
parking spaces, and does not meet the minimum front yard and western side yard setback 
requirements. Due to the size of the lot and the existing development, there is not adequate 
developable area in the rear of the lot to construct a garage behind the primary structure. In 
order to facilitate the development of covered parking on-site, the property owner requests to 
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convert an existing bedroom to a two-car garage. The existing floor plan will remain mostly 
intact, with the exception of the new garage. The provision of two-car covered parking is 
typical of single-family residences throughout the City, and is a Code requirement.  
 
In order to provide covered parking for two cars on-site without further exceeding the floor 
area requirements and encroaching into the existing nonconforming setbacks, the conversion 
of existing space is necessary to construct the garage. Due to the existing constraints of the 
building footprint and floor plan, a 17-foot garage depth is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of the substantial property right to provide on-site covered parking at the single 
family dwelling unit. In addition, the length of an average vehicle is approximately 15 feet, 
therefore staff finds that the remaining two-foot clearance is sufficient to allow a vehicle to be 
parked in this garage without resulting in unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
hardship. 
 

5. Granting the application will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity of the project site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. Although not 
compliant with the Code, 17 feet is sufficient space to park a car, as the average vehicle length 
is approximately 15 feet, therefore It is not anticipated that the reduced depth of the garage 
will be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development 
site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. The project is also required to comply 
with all applicable Fire Department and Building and Safety Division standards through the 
City’s plan check process. 

 
6. Granting the application is consistent with the General Plan and the purposes of Title 17 of 

the Municipal Code and will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. The subject site is 
designated as Low-Medium Density Residential in the General Plan Land Use Element.  The 
Low-Medium Density Residential land use is characterized by a mixture of duplexes and 
single-family residential developments in neighborhoods. The proposed garage at the front of 
the primary structure will not change the footprint or massing of the existing building, and the 
existing front yard and side yard setbacks will be maintained. Therefore, the new garage will 
be consistent with the adopted General Plan policies, including Policy 22.1 (Single-Family 
Neighborhoods – Appropriate Scale and Massing) and 22.2 (Single-Family Neighborhoods – 
Garages and Accessory Structures), which require building scale and massing that is 
compatible with existing development in single-family residential neighborhoods, and design 
garages and accessory structures so that they do not dominate the appearance of the dwelling 
from the street. As proposed, the garage will be compatible with existing development on the 
site and the neighborhood, and there will not be modification to the north elevation as visible 
from the street.  
 
Other than the back-up aisle width, garage depth, and garage location, the project will meet 
all other Title 17 Zoning Code requirements. As proposed, the project has been designed to 
maintain the single-family residential character of the neighborhood and will be consistent with 
the goals and objectives of the General Plan. 
 

7. Cost to the applicant of strict compliance with a regulation is not the primary reason for the 

granting of the Variance. The cost to the applicant to comply with the City’s development 

standards has not been considered a primary factor throughout the review of this application. 
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Variance: To allow a garage to be located at the front of the primary structure: 
 
8. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the project 

site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.  Staff finds that there are 
exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject site that 
does not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.The existing site is a 4,680 square-
foot rectangular-shaped lot that is presently developed with a 2,706 single-family residence. 
The minimum area required under the Zoning Code 17.22.040 for a newly created lot within 
the RS-6 and RM-12 zoning district is 7,200 square feet. The property is a substandard lot 
with a legally nonconforming single-family residential unit that exceeds the maximum floor 
area requirement, does not have two covered parking spaces, and does not meet the 
minimum front yard and western side yard setback requirements. Due to the size of the lot 
and the existing development, there is not adequate developable area in the rear of the lot to 
construct a garage behind the primary structure. Due to the size of the lot and existing 
development, there is not sufficient area in the rear of the property for the construction of a 
two-car garage. 

9. Granting the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
hardship in that the provision of a two-coverd parking spaces on a residntial proeprty is typical 
of single-family residences throughout the City, and is a Code requirement. Due to the size of 
the lot and existing development on the site, locating the garage within the existing residence 
at the front of the property is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the substantial 
property right to provide on-site covered parking at the single family dwelling unit. 

10. Granting the application will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare in that the 
location of the garage in the front of the site will not be harmful or detrimental to surrounding 
properties and to other residences in the immediate neighborhood. The project is also required 
to comply with all applicable Fire Department and Building and Safety Division standards 
through the City’s plan check process. 

11. Granting the application is in conformance with the goals, policies, and objectives of the 
General Plan and the purpose and intent of any applicable specific plan and the purposes of 
this Zoning Code, and would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district.  The subject site is 
designated as Low-Medium Density Residential in the General Plan Land Use Element.  The 
Low-Medium Density Residential land use is characterized by a mixture of duplexes and 
single-family residential developments in neighborhoods. The project will be consistent with 
the adopted General Plan policies, including Policy 22.1 (Single-Family Neighborhoods – 
Appropriate Scale and Massing) and 22.2 (Single-Family Neighborhoods – Garages and 
Accessory Structures), which require building scale and massing that is compatible with 
existing development in single-family residential neighborhoods, and design garages and 
accessory structures so that they do not dominate the appearance of the dwelling from the 
street. The proposed garage at the front of the primary structure will not change the footprint 
or massing of the existing building, and the existing front yard and side yard setbacks will be 
maintained. As proposed, the garage will be compatible with existing development on the site 
and the neighborhood, and there will not be modification to the North elevation as visible from 
the street.  

12. Cost to the applicant of strictly complying with the regulation in question is not the primary 
reason for the granting of the variance.  The cost to the applicant has not been considered 
the primary factor throughout the review of this application. 



 
 
 

 

 

 

The following guidelines are based on Interim CDC’s Guidance for Businesses and Employers to Plan and Respond to 

Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), OSHA’s Guidance on Preparing Workplaces for COVID-19, and other publications.  

Construction industry employers shall develop a comprehensive COVID-19 exposure control plan, which includes control 

measures such as social distancing; symptom checking; hygiene; decontamination procedures, and training. An exposure 

control plan and the following practices must be followed to prevent any onsite worker from contracting COVID-19, as 

many people with COVID-19 are asymptomatic and can potentially spread disease. Failure to comply with this guidance 

shall be deemed as creating unsafe conditions and may result in withheld inspections or shutting down the construction 

site until corrected.  

City staff will verify compliance with these guidelines during regular scheduled inspections for projects under 

construction as well as during investigations associated with complaints that may be submitted to the Pasadena Citizens 

Service Center at 626-744-7311 or at http://ww5.cityofpasadena.net/citizen-service-center/. 

1. Practice social distancing by maintaining a minimum 6-foot distance from others. No gatherings of 10+ people.     

Workers on break or lunch break should not gather in groups and should maintain 6-foot distance. 

2. Preclude gatherings of any size, and any time two or more people must meet, ensure minimum 6-foot separation.  

Meetings should be conducted online or via conference call when possible.  

3. Provide personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, goggles, face shields, and face masks as appropriate for 

the activity being performed. Do not share personal protective equipment. 

4. The owner/contractor shall designate a site specific COVID-19 Supervisor to enforce this guidance. A designated 

COVID-19 Supervisor shall be present on the construction site at all times during construction activities. The COVID-19 

Supervisor can be an on-site worker who is designated to carry this role.  

5. Identify “choke points” and “high-risk areas” where workers are forced to stand together, such as hallways, hoists and 

elevators, break areas, and buses, and control them so social distancing is maintained.  

6. Minimize interactions when picking up or delivering equipment or materials, ensure minimum 6-foot separation.  

7. Stagger the trades as necessary to reduce density and maintain minimum 6-foot separation social distancing. Limit the 

number of people to the minimum possible.  Restrict non-essential visitors.  

8. Discourage workers from using other worker’s phones, desks, offices, work tools and equipment. If necessary, clean 

and disinfect them before and after use, and hand shaking.  

9. Post, in areas visible to all workers, required hygienic practices including not touching face with unwashed hands or 

gloves; washing hands often with soap and water for at least 20 seconds; use of hand sanitizer with at least 60% alcohol, 

cleaning AND disinfecting frequently touched objects and surfaces, such as workstations, keyboards, telephones, 

handrails, machines, shared tools, elevator control buttons, and doorknobs; covering the mouth and nose when 

coughing or sneezing as well as other hygienic recommendations by the CDC.  

10. Place wash stations or hand sanitizers in multiple locations to encourage hand hygiene, identify location of trash 

receptacles for proper disposal.    

11. Require anyone on the project to stay home if they are sick, except to get medical care.  

12. Have employees inform their supervisor if they have a sick family member at home with COVID-19. 

13. Maintain a daily attendance log of all workers and visitors.  

http://ww5.cityofpasadena.net/citizen-service-center/
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ATTACHMENT D  
APPEAL APPLICATION  

(November 7, 2020) 
  



PASADENA PERMIT CENTER
www.cityofpasadena.net/permitcenter 
 

REQUEST FOR APPEAL

   APP-RFA  Rev: 1/18/07  

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 175 NORTH GARFIELD AVENUE T    626-744-4009 
CURRENT PLANNING SECTION PASADENA,  CA   91101 F    626-744-4785 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Project Address:  

Case Type (MCUP, TTM, etc.) and Number: 

Hearing Date:     Appeal Deadline:   

APPELLANT INFORMATION

APPELLANT: Telephone: [        ] 

Address: Fax: [        ] 

City: State:  Zip: Email: 

APPLICANT (IF DIFFERENT): 

I hereby appeal the decision of the: 

   Hearing Officer    Zoning Administrator 

   Design Commission     Director of Planning and Development 

   Historic Preservation     Film Liaison 

REASON FOR APPEAL 
The decision maker failed to comply with the provisions of the Zoning Code, General Plan or other applicable plans in the 
following manner (use additional sheets if necessary): 

_____ 
Signature of Appellant Date 

* OFFICE USE ONLY 

PLN # _______________________________ CASE #______________________________________ PRJ # ____________________ 

DESCRIPTION_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

DATE APPEAL RECEIVED: ___________________________           APPEAL FEES: $_____________________________           RECEIVED BY: ______________________

11-7-2020

162 East Claremont st
818

578-5685

mr8185785685@gmail.comPasadena CA 91103

11-16-202011-4-2020

162 E claremont st, Pasadena CA 91103
Variance #11923

Mike Davidyan
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ATTACHMENT E  
HEARING OFFICER ADDENDUM  

(January 4, 2021) 
 

 
 



ZHO Addendum for 
Variance No. 11923 

  162 E. Claremont Street 
 

 
January 4, 2021 

 
On November 9, 2019, I issued a written determination disapproving Variance No. 11923 for 
property l 162 E. Claremont Street.  I have reviewed the appeal filed by the appellant on 
November 16, 2020. 
 
Prior to the hearing, I conducted a thorough site visit. I also reviewed all documents associated 
with the proposed variance, including substantial information provided by the applicant 
(documents, photographs, and videos).  During the hearing, I afforded the applicant with a 
sufficient opportunity to present information in support of the findings required to grant the 
variance.  Nothing presented before nor during provided a sufficient basis to make the required 
findings. 
 
With respect to the appeal, it is certainly the case that the appellant proposes a better design than 
the original proposal.  Nevertheless, Finding No. 1 (uniqueness) still cannot be made in the 
affirmative.  The lot is rectangular, relatively flat, and there are no tree preservation issues.  It is 
developed with a single-family dwelling ore or less reasonably consistent with other developed 
properties in the neighborhood.  The issues raised by the applicant relative to limited on-street 
parking, potential crime associated with parking off-site, and the need for additional on-site 
parking, are in no way unique to this property.  To grant the subject appeal would invite the 
submittal of variance applications for other properties in the vicinity of the subject property. 
 
Again, the applicant has failed to provide any information, documentation, or evidence which 
would allow Finding No. 1 to be made in the affirmative.  Given the foregoing, the appellant has 
not provided a basis upon which to grant the appeal.  The appeal should, therefore, be denied, 
and my original decision (disapproval) should be sustained. 
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	Reason for Appeal:  prior of submitting my application. I was not informed of possible alternative design to have the garage entrance from the front of the property. now  i redesign the  garage  to the front of the property the planning department has no abjection . PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT page 3 of 10” ANALYSIS: Variance: To allow an 11-foot back-up aisle width where 20 feet is required’ page 8 ATTACHMENT A. SPECIFIC FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE #11923 Variance: “To allow an 11-foot back-up aisle width where 22 feet is required”RESPOND: That is not correct, I only need 20 feet because my garage door is more than 20 feet long customize to feet easily two cars.


